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GRADUATE CURRICULUM CHANGE MEMO

Date: 09-24-21

From: Dr. Katherine Serafine, Graduate Program Director, Psychology
Through: Dr. Wendy Francis, Chair, Psychology

Through: Dr. Dennis O'Hearn, Dean, College of Liberal Arts

To: Chair, Graduate Council

Proposal Title:  Updated degree plans for psychology graduate programs of study

The Department of Psychology has made a number of primarily cosmetic changes to our
degree plans for the purposes of 1) providing consistency in format across degree plans
within our program, 2) providing clarity for our students about which courses count in the
menu of elective/options, and 3) to reduce the time it takes for course substitutions to be
processed through Goldmine thus limiting the issues with financial aid students face during
registration.

Some changes were consistent across all plans of study and are itemized below:

Degree plans of study for the Doctoral Degree in Psychology with a concentration in Health
Psychology; Social/Cultural Psychology; Legal Psychology; Bilingualism, Language &
Cognition; and Behavioral Neuroscience as well as the degree plan of study for the Masters
Degree in Clinical Psychology have been updated to include:

- the use of the 6000 level course number instead of the 5000 level numbers whenever
possible per the Graduate School's suggestion

-PSYC 6313 Multilevel Modeling course number changed, but the old number was still on
our older degree plans so this has been updated in all locations

-an older typographical error in one degree plan for the course number PSYC 6343 Clinical
Issues in Legal Psychology has been corrected

-for all degree plans, students can take PSYC 5385 or 6385 Research Apps, PSYC 5396/6396
Thesis Il and PSYC 6399 Dissertation Il multiple times, but can only take PSYC 5395/6395
Thesis | and PSYC 6398 Dissertation | once for credit. This was not previously specified and
is clear now in all plans.

- PSYC 5360 Clinical Intership and PSYC 6390 Field Placement courses are now clearly
described in terms of whether or not they can be taken more than once in some degree
plans for credit.

-PSYC 6380 and 6381 correspond to First Year Project, and since an academic year can
never really be more than "two semesters" these courses cannot be taken more than one



time each for credit in all doctoral degree plans. Therefore these courses have been
removed from some elective sections in a few degree plans.

-Some programs of study have indicated that students can repeat specific Special Topic or
Seminar courses more than once, since the topics do vary for these courses. When this is
true, it has been specified on each degree plan.

Additionally, within some programs of study more specific and unique changes were
incorporated and are summarized below:

-In the plan of study for the Doctoral Degree in Psychology with a concentration in
Bilinguilism, Language & Cognition, the faculty voted to move PSYC 6334 Foundations of
Research out of a required course menu and into two other locations within the degree plan.
Specifically, this course is now included as a breadth option and as an elective option.
Additionally, this degree plan has been expanded to include a wider range of breadth
courses options for students to take, and a larger list of elective courses to take.

-In the plan of study for the Doctoral Degree in Psychology with a concentration in
Behavioral Neuroscience, the faculty voted to move PSYC 6334 Foundations of Research
out of a required course menu and into the elective section. Additionally previously
approved changes related to which courses count as breadth or electives were not included
in the online degree plan in the catalog and have been correctly included now.

-In the plan of study for the Doctoral Degree in Psychology with a concentration in Health
Psychology, faculty voted to expand the list of courses offered for elective and breadth
options. Additionally the area moved a previously required cross-cultural research methods
course into the electives section due to a lack of frequency with which it was being taught.
Additionally, this area has reduced the total number of required concentration courses from
3 to 2 based on the frequency with which they are able to teach one of those original 3
courses (that course was not taght for 5 years so making it required became problematic for
students). The facutly in this area have adjusted the elective number to account for the total
number of credit hours such that there is no change in required number of courses.

-in the plan of study for the Masters in Clinical Psychology, the faculty voted to combine
two older sections of their degree plan into one larger elective menu to provide more
options for students to take, and to include courses that are required for students to obtain
state licensure in psychological counseling. This elective section has been expanded, but in
doing so - the faculty also identified a course which is no longer being taught and asked to
remove it from their plan. That was PSYC 6319 Seminar in Personality Assessment, which
has now been removed from the Clinical MA program of study as well as the Doctoral
Degree in Psychology with a Legal Psychology Concentration Degree plan, and we are
including a course deletion form in this packet.

Finally, we are including the track changes version of the catalog listing from the UTEP
website that is required for LACC review, but we are also including some internal
(departmental) documents outlining each degree plan, as these versions are the ones that
will be used to help guide our students on how to select courses for their degree. We
believe these new internal documents will reduce the number of issues our students face



when it comes to registering for courses each semester, since this reformatting is now
more clear and consistent across degree plans. We have taken the steps to confirm that the
internal documents match the course catalog website changes. We feel that our internal
formatting might be a bit easier to read, and thought the LACC committee and other
evaluative groups might therefore also benefit from seeing the internal files alongside the
track change versions; however, we understand that the formal review will be of the track
changes version which is copy and pasted from the course catalog.



COURSE DELETE FORM
All fields below are required
College : Liberal Arts Department : Psychology

Rationale for deleting the courses:
Course is no longer going to be offered as the course content has been incorporated in other
existing courses on the degree plans

Courses to be deleted: (You may list several on the same sheet)

Course Prefix and Number Course Title
Ex. POLS 2310 Introduction to Politics
PSYC 6319 Seminar in Personality

Assessment




Ph.D. in Psychology with Concentration in Bilingualism, Language and
Cognition

Required

PSYC 6307 Appl Correlation &
Regres Meth

PSYC 6308 Experimentl
Design/Anal of Var

PSYC 6334 Foundationsof
Research

PSYC 6398 Dissertation

PSYC 6399 Dissertation

Select two of the following*:

LING 5370 Independent
Research

SPLP 5372 Problems/Projects in
SLP

PSYC 6385 Research
Applications

*Note: Choose two of the research credit options listed here. Can mix and match
as needed but must complete 6 credit hours total and at leat 3 credits with a
faculty member who isn’t the primary mentor.

Select one of the following: 3

PSYC 6302 Structural Equation
Modeling

PSYC 6303 Seminar in Meta-
Analysis

PSYC 6304 Categorical Data
Analysis

PSYC 6312 Program Evaluation

3

(=)}

‘/_‘[ Formatted Table

N Formatted Table



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206307
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206308
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206398
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206399
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205398
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205398
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206302
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206303
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206304
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206312

PSYC 6323

PSYC 6335

SPLP 5320

PSYC 6313
Select one of the following:
LING 5370
PSYC 6380

SPLP 5372

Select one of the following:
LING 5370
PSYC 6381

SPLP 5372

Select one of the following*:
LING 5398
SPLP 5398

PSYC 6395

Psychometrics

Research
Design/Data Analysis

Res Design in Comm
Disorders

Multilevel Modeling

Study in Language «——{ Formatted Table

First Year Research

Probs-Proj in Spch
Lang Path

Study in Language «——{ Formatted Table

First Year Research

Probs-Proj in Spch
Lang Path

Thesis “**{ Formatted Table

Thesis

Thesis

*Note: Choose one of the thesis options listed here. Thesis must be empirical in

nature.

*Note: Students who complete the thesis in LING or SPLP will not earn an MA in
Psychology, but instead must fulfill the requirements of the MA in LING or the
MS in SPLP to earn a masters degree in one of those programs.

Select one of the following*:

LING 5399

Thesis #**{ Formatted Table



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206323
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206335
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205320
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205370
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206380
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205372
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205370
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206381
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205372
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205398
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205398
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205399

PSYC 6396 Thesis
SPLP 5399 Thesis

*Note: Choose one of the thesis options listed here. Thesis must be empirical in
nature.

*Note: Students who complete the thesis in LING or SPLP will not earn an MA in
Psychology, but instead must fulfill the requirements of the MA in LING or the
MS in SPLP to earn a masters degree in one of those programs.

Breadth Course Option 1: Psychology

Select two courses from the following:

PSYC 6327 Seminar:Soc/Cultrl
Psych (may be

repeated twice as
topics vary)

PSYC 6330 Social Behavior

PSYC 6344 Survey of Legal
Psychology

PSYC 6372 Behavioral

Neuroscience

PSYC 6377 Seminar: Behavrl
Neurosci (may be
repeated twice as
topics vary)

PSYC 6334 Foundations of
Research
PSYC 5322 Theories/Methods

Psychotherapy

PSYC 5355 Seminar in General
Psychology (may be

repeated as topics
vary)

PSYC 6309 Seminar in
Psychopatholo

&*“[ Formatted Table



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206396
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205399
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206327
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206330
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206344
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206372
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206377
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206334

PSYC 6312
PSYC 6315

PSYC 6334

PSYC 6342

PSYC 5355/6355

PSYC 6356

PSYC 6371

PSYC 6376

Breadth Course Option 2: Linguistics
Select two courses from the following:

LING 5301

LING 5309
LING 5320

LING 5348

LING 5370

LING 5388

Program Evaluation

Psychopharmacology

Foundations of
Research

Special Topics in
Psyc and Law

Seminar in General
Psychology

Scientific Writing

Animal Learning and
Behavior

Developmental
Psychology

Principles of Ling
Analysis

Generative Syntax
Phonology

Second Language
Acquisition

Study in Language

Bilingualism

‘/_‘[ Formatted Table



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205301
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205309
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205320
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205348
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205370
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205388

Breadth Course Option 3: Speech-Language Pathology

Select two courses from the following:

SPLP 5320

SPLP 5360

SPLP 5362

SPLP 5366

SPLP 5372

SPLP 5376

Breadth Course Option 4: Quantitative Methods
Select two courses from the following:

PSYC 6302

PSYC 6303

PSYC 6304

PSYC 6312
PSYC 6323

PSYC 6335

SPLP 5320

Res Design in Comm f*f{ Formatted Table

Disorders

Aphasia and Related
Disorders

Lang Disorder/Sch.
Aged Child

Comm Disorders and
Literacy

Probs-Proj in Spch
Lang Path

Multicult/Multiling
Issues

Structural Equation «——{ Formatted Table

Modeling

Seminar in Meta-
Analysis

Categorical Data
Analysis

Program Evaluation
Psychometrics
Research
Design/Data Analysis
(may be repeated
twice as topics vary)

Res Design in Comm
Disorders


http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205320
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205360
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205362
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205366
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205372
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205376
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206302
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206303
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206304
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206312
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206323
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206335
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205320

PSYC 6313

Breadth Course option 5: Customized Plan

Multilevel Modeling

Select 6 hours. Students who pursue a customized plan must obtain formal

approval of the plan by a vote of the area faculty.

Concentration Courses
Select 9 hours from the following

PSYC 6367

PSYC 6368

PSYC 6355

Concentration Electives
Select 27-12 hours from the following:

PSYC 6334

BIOL 5131

LING 5107

LING 5301

Seminar:Cognitive
Psych (can be taken 3
times as topics vary)

Spcl Topics:
Cognitive Psych (can
be taken 3 times as
topics vary)

Human Memory,
Attention and Human

Performance
Language, Cognitive
Neuroscience
Cognitive
Development, and
Cognitive

Aqing (can be
repeated as topics
vary)

Foundations of
Research

Ethical, Soc/Pol
Dimensions

Seminar-Spec Topics
Linguistic

Principles of Ling
Analysis

2712

&*“[ Formatted Table

%7*{ Formatted Table



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206367
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206368
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=BIOL%205131
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205107
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205301

LING 5309
LING 5320

LING 5348

LING 5373
LING 5374
LING 5370
LING 5388
LEING-5398
LING 5399

PSYC 6302

PSYC 6303

PSYC 6304

PSYC 6312
PSYC 6323

PSYC 6327

PSYC 6328

PSYC 6330

PSYC 6335

PSYC 6342

Generative Syntax
Phonology

Second Language
Acquisition

Linguistic Variation
Language Testing
Study in Language
Bilingualism
Thesis

Thesis

Structural Equation
Modeling

Seminar in Meta-
Analysis

Categorical Data
Analysis

Program Evaluation
Psychometrics

Seminar:Soc/Cultrl
Psych

Spcl Topics:
Soc/Cultrl Psych

Social Behavior

Research
Design/Data Analysis

Special Topics in
Psyc & Law

Commented [SKM1]: Deleted 5398 because it should
only be taken once.



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205309
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205320
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205348
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205373
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205374
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205370
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205388
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205399
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206302
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206303
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206304
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206312
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206323
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206327
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206328
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206330
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206335
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206342

PSYC 6344 Survey of Legal
Psychology

PSYC 6355 Seminar in General
Psychology

PSYC 6357 Seminar: Psychology

PSYC 6358 Spcl Topics:
Psychology

PSYC 6367 Seminar:Cognitive
Psych

PSYC 6368 Spcl Topics:
Cognitive Psych

PSYC 6372 Behavioral
Neuroscience

PSYC 6377 Seminar: Behavrl
Neurosci

PSYC 6378 Spcl Topics: Behavrl
Neurosci

PSYC 6385 Research
Applications

PSYC 6396 Thesis

PSYC 6398 Dissertation

PSYC 6399 Dissertation

SPLP 5320 Res Design in Comm
Disorders

SPLP 5330 Diff Diag of Comm
Disorders

SPLP 5359 Fluency Disorders

SPLP 5360 Aphasia and Related

Disorders

Commented [SKM2]: Removed 6398 since it can only be
taken once for credit and is included at the top already.



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206344
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206355
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206357
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206358
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206367
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206368
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206372
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206377
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206378
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206385
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206396
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206399
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205320
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205330
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205359
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205360

SPLP 5362

SPLP 5366

SPLP 5376

SPLP 5398

ISPLP 5399

Lang Disorder/Sch.
Aged Child

Comm Disorders and
Literacy

Multicult/Multiling
Issues

TFhesis

Thesis

Total Hours

78

=

Commented [SKM3]: Deleted 5398 since it can only be
taken once for credit and is listed above.



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205362
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205366
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205376
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205399

Ph.D in Psychology with Concentration in Behavioral Neuroscience

PhD in General Psychology Core

Required

PSYC 6307 Appl Correlation & Regres
Meth

PSYC 6308 Experimentl Design/Anal of
Var

PSYC 6334 Foundations-of-Research

PSYC 6380 First Year Research

PSYC 6381 First Year Research

PSYC 6385 Research Applications
(must be taken twice for a
total of 6 credits)

PSYC 6395 Thesis

PSYC 6396 Thesis

PSYC 6398 Dissertation

PSYC 6399 Dissertation

Breadth Course Options

Select Option 1 or Option 2

Breadth Course Option 1: Psychology

Select three courses from the following:

PSYC 5351/6351 Behavioral Medicine
PSYC 6327 Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych

(may be repeated twice as
topics vary)

PSYC 5355 Seminar in General
Psychology
PSYC 6355 Seminar in General

Psychology

[ Formatted Table

{ Formatted Table

{ Formatted Table



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206307
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206308
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206380
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206381
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206385
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206395
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206396
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206398
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206399
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205351
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206327
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205355
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206355

PSYC 6357

PSYC 6367

PSYC 5374/6374
PSYC 6376

PSYC 6327

PSYC 6355

PSYC 6355

PSYC 6356

Breadth Course Option 2: Customized Plan

Seminar: Psychology (may
be repeated twice as
topics vary)

Seminar:Cognitive Psych
(may be repeated twice as
topics vary)

Cognitive Psychology

Developmental Psychology

Seminar in Social/Cultural
Psychology

Ethics and Professional
Development

Grant Writing

Scientific Writing (can be

repeated)

Select three courses. Students who pursue a customized plan must obtain formal

approval of the plan by a vote of the area faculty.

Concentration Courses
Select three courses from the following:
PSYC 6315

PSYC 6371

PSYC 6372

PSYC 6377

PSYC 6378

PSYC 6455

Concentration Electives

Psychopharmacology

Animal Learning &
Behavior

Behavioral Neuroscience

Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci
(can be taken up to three
times as topics vary)

Spcl Topics: Behavrl
Neurosci (can be taken up
to three times as topics
vary)

Neuroanatomy

[ Formatted Table



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206357
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206367
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206315
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206371
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206372
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206377
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206378

Select 27-30 hours (10 courses) from the following:

BIOL 5301

BIOL 5308

BIOL 5319

BIOL 6303
BIOL 6310

BIOL 6311

PSYC 6302

PSYC 6312
PSYC 6315
PSYC 6323
PSYC 6327
PSYC 6351

PSYC 6355

PSYC 6356
PSYC 6367

PSYC 6371

PSYC 6372

PSYC 6377

PSYC 6378

Select Adv Topics Biol
Science_(can be repeated)

Rsrch Funding & Prof
Developmt

G Protein-Coupled Recept
Biol

Gene Regulation
Adv Research Techniques

Neurobiology of Brain
Diseases

Structural Equation
Modeling

Program Evaluation
Psychopharmacology
Psychometrics
Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych
Behavioral Medicine
Seminar in General

Psychology (can be
repeated)

Scientific Writing
Seminar:Cognitive Psych

Animal Learning &
Behavior

Behavioral Neuroscience

Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci

(can be repeated)

Spcl Topics: Behavrl

Neurosci_(can be
repeated)

{ Formatted Table



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=BIOL%205301
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=BIOL%205308
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=BIOL%205319
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=BIOL%206303
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=BIOL%206310
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=BIOL%206311
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206302
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206312
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206315
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206323
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206327
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206351
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206355
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206356
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206367
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206371
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206372
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206377
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206378

PSYC 6385

Research Applications

(can be repeated)

PSYC 6396 Thesis_(can be repeated)

PSYC 6398 Dissertation

PSYC 6399 Dissertation_(can be
repeated)

PSYC 4324 Psychobiology (must be
taken for graduate credit)

PSYC 3346 Drugs of Abuse and
Behavior (must be taken
for graduate credit)

PSYC 2324 Introductory Neuroscience
(must be taken for
graduate credit)

PSYC 6374 Cognitive Psychology

PSYC 6376 Developmental Psychology

PSYC 6367 Seminar in Cognitive
Psychology

PSYC 6303 Seminar in Meta-Analysis

PSYC 6304 Categorical Data Analysis

PSYC 6334 Foundations of Research

PSYC 6335 Research Design/Data
Analysis

PSYC 6313 Multilevel Modeling

PSYC 6352 Public Health and
Community Interventions

PSYC 6455 Neuroanatomy

Commented [SKM1]: 6398 was removed since it can only
be taken once for credit and is already listed as required

| above.

{ Formatted Table



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206385
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206396
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206399

Degree Plan

Required Credits: 45

Code Title Hours
MA in Clinical Psychology (All courses require a grade of C or better) 27

Required Courses:

PSYC 65309 A(‘ e R nfl] a-d gr pl A but-no-k r\g roffer rvl_ =]} Ya Wit for 3 . .
= T /[ Formatted: Font: Open Sans, 10.5 pt J
[PSYC%%% o .,-,..,,.,_ noTenge 3 /[Formatted: Font: Open Sans, 10.5 pt J
substitution-Psychometrics|
‘ Commented [SKM1]: Course numbers no longer offered
PSYC 5360 Clinical Internship 3 :\rt“i(:‘(;(: Ibe;/:II"t::Jtdtah;:)me course is offered as 6000 level so
PSYC 5395 Thesis 3 Formatted: Font: Open Sans J
PSYC 5396 Thesis 8
PSYC 6307 Appl Correlation & Regres Meth 3
PSYC 6308 Experimentl Design/Anal of Var 3
PSYC 6317 Behav/Mental Hith Intervention 3
PSYC 6318 Seminar in Psych Assessment 3
Required Electives:
Breadth Courses. Select two courses from the following: 6
PSYC 53566356 Jourseed cegreepran B . .
0990 ] — /[ Formatted: Font: Open Sans, 10.5 pt }
PSYC 65371 Coursecd cegree pian, butRO-oRg . -
S _ /[ Formatted: Font: Open Sans, 10.5 pt J
PSYC 65376 Nt A A sttt i Formatted: Font: Open Sans, 10.5 pt
substitition- D evelopmental Psychology] /[ J
Commented [SKM2]: All of these were listed as 5000 ‘
PSYC 6327 Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych level but are now offered as 6000 level so this was adjusted.
PSYC 6357 Seminar: Psychology

PSYC 6367 Seminar:Cognitive Psych


http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205360
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205395
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205396
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206307
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206308
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206317
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206318
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206327
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206357
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206367

Code Title Hours
PSYC 6377 Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci
PSYC 6356 Scientific Writing (Can only be taken once as breadth but

can be taken a second time as an elective since topics vary) /[r. ted [SKM3]: Course added as a breath option. }
PSYC 5351 Behavieral-Medicine ‘—( Formatted Table J
Psyc 6312 Program-Evaluation _——{ commented [skm4]: )
Psychology Electives: Commented [SKMS5]: To provide more options for

students required concentration courses have been moved
to the top and additional courses have been moved into the

Select nine-twelve hours from the following: 912 Ly

% M'H'Mevel'M'edelmd /[ Cc ted [SKM6]: Course number has changed. ]

PSYC 5343/6343 Clinicl Issues in Legal Psych

PSYC 5351/6351 Behavioral Medicing] Cc ted [SKM7]: We anticipate offering most
courses with 6000 level numbers when possible, so we

PSYC 5360 Clinical Internship_(can be repeated for up to 6 total credits) adjusted this to provide that option for the future without
individual substitutions.

PSYC 5385 Research Applications_(can be repeated)

PSYC 5396 Thesis_(can be repeated)

PSYC 6010 Quantitative Cert Suppl Req

PSYC 6302 Structural Equation Modeling

PSYC 6303 Seminar in Meta-Analysis

PSYC 6304 Categorical Data Analysis

PSYC 6312 Program Evaluation

PSYC 6313 Multilevel Modeling Cc ted [SKM8]: Deleted the older course number
for this course from the plan of study.

PSYC 6315 Psychopharmacology

PSYC 6327 Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych

PSYC 6328 Spcl Topics: Soc/Cultrl Psych

PSYC 6334 Foundations of Research


http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206377
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205343
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205351
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205360
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205385
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205396
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206010
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206302
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206303
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206304
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206312
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206313
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206315
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206327
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206328
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206334

Code

PSYC 6335
PSYC 6342
PSYC 6343
PSYC 6344
PSYC 6351

PSYC 6356

PSYC 6357
PSYC 6358
PSYC 6367
PSYC 6368
PSYC 6371
PSYC 6377
PSYC 6378
PSYC 6380
PSYC 6381
PSYC 6385

PSYC 6390

EDPC 5317

EDPC 5320
EDPC 5324
EDPC 5341
EDPC 5338
EDPC 5339

EDPC 5346

Title

Research Design/Data Analysis
Special Topics in Psyc & Law
Clinicl Issues in Legal Psych
Survey of Legal Psychology
Behavioral Medicine

Scientific Writing [(can be taken up to 2 total times, including

if taken as breadth above).

Hours

Cc ted [SKM9]: Specified how many times this can

Seminar: Psychology

Spcl Topics: Psychology
Seminar:Cognitive Psych
Spcl Topics: Cognitive Psych
Animal Learning & Behavior
Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci
Spcl Topics: Behavrl Neurosci
First Year Research

First Year Research
Research Applications

Field Placement

Human Growth and Development

Lifestyle and Career Development

Ethical, Legal, and Professional Issues in Counseling

Theories of Counseling

Group Counseling

Technigues of Counseling

Counseling Multi-Cultural and Diverse Populations

/{

be taken for credit.



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206335
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206342
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206343
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206344
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206351
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206356
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206357
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206358
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206367
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206368
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206371
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206377
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206378
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206380
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206381
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206385
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206390

Code
EDPC 5347

EDPC 5361

Total Hours

Course List

Title

Addictions Counseling

Family Theories

Hours

45



Ph.D. in Psychology with Concentration in Health

Psychology

Code Title

Ph.D. in Psychology General Core

Research Applications

Required:

PSYC 6307 Appl Correlation & Regres Meth
PSYC 6308 Experimentl Design/Anal of Var
PSYC 6334 Foundations of Research

PSYC 6380 First Year Research

PSYC 6381 First Year Research

PSYC 6385 Research Applications (Complete two semesters)
PSYC 6395 Thesis

PSYC 6396 Thesis

PSYC 6398 Dissertation

PSYC 6399 Dissertation

Breadth Courses

Select three-two courses from the following:

PSYC 6327 Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych
PSYC 6330 Social Behavior

PSYC 6355 Human Memory

PSYC 6374 Cognitive Psychology
PSYC 6376 Developmental Psychology

PSYC 6344 Survey in Legal Psychology

Hours

“7*{ Formatted Table

“7*{ Formatted Table



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206307
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206308
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206334
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206380
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206381
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206385
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206395
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206396
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206398
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206399
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206327
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206330

Code Title

PSYC 6357 Seminar: Psychology_(can be repeated as topics vary, with

permission from mentor)

PSYC 6367 Seminar:Cognitive Psych_(can be repeated as topics vary,
with permission from mentor)

PSYC 6309 Seminar in Psychopathology

PSYC 6371 Animal Learning & Behavior

PSYC 6372 Behavioral Neuroscience

PSYC 6377 Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci_(can be repeated as topics

vary, with permission from mentor)

Research-Methods Course

PSYC 6331 Course currently-in-degree plan; but nolonger offered. Please see advisor for substitution:
Concentration Courses 6
Required:

PSYC 6323 Psychometrics

PSYC 6351 Behavioral Medicine

%6352 Course currently in degree plan, but no longer offered. Please see advisor for substitution.

Concentration Electives

Select twenty-four-thirty-three additional hours_(11 courses) of PSYC from the
following:

PSYC 5322 Theories/Methods Psychotherapy
PSYC 5360 Clinical Internship

PSYC 6010 Quantitative Cert Suppl Req
PSYC 6302 Structural Equation Modeling

PSYC 6303 Seminar in Meta-Analysis

Hours “”‘[ Formatted Table

“”‘[ Formatted Table

‘/_‘[ Formatted Table

‘/_‘[ Formatted Table

2433


http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206357
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206367
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206371
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206372
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206377
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206323
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206351
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206010
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206302
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206303

Code

PSYC 6304
PSYC 6307
PSYC 6308
PSYC 6309
PSYC 6312
PSYC 6313
PSYC 6315
PSYC 6317
PSYC 6318
PSYC6319
PSYC 6327
PSYC 6328
PSYC 6330
PSYC 6331
PSYC6334
PSYC 6335
PSYC 6342
PSYC 6343
PSYC 6344
PSYC 6352
PSYC 6355
PSYC 6356

PSYC 6357

Title

Categorical Data Analysis

LoasCene otan- D Pooes et
. | . |

Seminar in Psychopathology

Program Evaluation

Multilevel Modeling

Psychopharmacology
Behav/Mental HIth Intervention
Seminar in Psych Assessment
Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych

Spcl Topics: Soc/Cultrl Psych
Social Behavior

Cross-Cultural Research Methods

Feundations-of-Research
Research Design/Data Analysis
Special Topics in Psyc & Law

Clinical Issues in Legal Psychology

Survey of Legal Psychology

Public Health and Community Interventions

Seminar in General Psychology
Scientific Writing

Seminar: Psychology

Hours “”‘[ Formatted Table



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206304
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206309
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206312
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206315
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206317
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206318
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206327
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206328
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206330
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206335
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206342
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206344
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206355
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206356
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206357

Code

PSYC 6358
PSYC 6367
PSYC 6368
PSYC 6371
PSYC 6372
PSYC 6377
PSYC 6378
PSYC-6380
PSYC 6381

PSYC 6385

PSYC 6390
PSYC 6396
PSYC 6399
Total Hours

Course List

Title

Spcl Topics: Psychology
Seminar:Cognitive Psych

Spcl Topics: Cognitive Psych
Animal Learning & Behavior
Behavioral Neuroscience
Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci
Spcl Topics: Behavrl Neurosci
FislenrPeseneeh
FlsteasRasenieh

Research Applications_(can be repeated with permission

from mentor)

Field Placement

Thesis_(can be repeated)

Dissertation (can be repeated)

Hours “”‘[ Formatted Table

78 ‘/_‘[ Formatted Table



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206358
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206367
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206368
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206371
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206372
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206377
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206378
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206385
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206390
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206396

Ph.D. in Psychology with Concentration in Legal

Psychology

Code Title

Ph.D. in Psychology General Core

Research Applications

Required:

PSYC 6307 Appl Correlation & Regres Meth
PSYC 6308 Experimentl Design/Anal of Var
PSYC 6334 Foundations of Research

PSYC 6380 First Year Research

PSYC 6381 First Year Research

PSYC 6385 Research Applications (Complete two semesters)
PSYC 6395 Thesis

PSYC 6396 Thesis

PSYC 6398 Dissertation

PSYC 6399 Dissertation

Breadth Courses

Select two courses from the following:

PSYC 6309 Seminar in Psychopathology
PSYC 6327 Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych
PSYC 6330 Social Behavior

PSYC 6357 Seminar: Psychology

PSYC 6367 Seminar:Cognitive Psych

PSYC 6371 Animal Learning & Behavior

Hours

“**{ Formatted Table

“**{ Formatted Table



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206307
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206308
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206334
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206380
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206381
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206385
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206395
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206396
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206398
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206399
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206309
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206327
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206330
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206357
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206367
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206371

Code Title Hours ****{ Formatted Table

PSYC 6372 Behavioral Neuroscience
PSYCE6376PSYC  Developmental Psychology
6376
PSYC 6377 Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci
Concentration Courses ****{ Formatted Table
Required:
PSYC 6344 Survey of Legal Psychology 3
Select three courses from the following: 9 %f*{ Formatted Table
PSYC 6342 Special Topics in Psyc & Law (May be taken multiple

times for credit if topic is different)
PSYC 6343 Clinicl Issues in Legal Psych (May be taken multiple times

for credit if topic is different)
Select one course from the following: 3 ﬁ*{ Formatted Table
PSYC 6302 Structural Equation Modeling
PSYC 6303 Seminar in Meta-Analysis
PSYC 6304 Categorical Data Analysis
PSYC 6313 Multilevel Modeling
PSYC 6323 Psychometrics
PSYC 6335 Research Design/Data Analysis
Concentration Electives “**{ Formatted Table
Select six hours from the following: 6
PSYC 6302 Structural Equation Modeling
PSYC 6303 Seminar in Meta-Analysis

PSYC 6304 Categorical Data Analysis


http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206372
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206377
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206344
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206342
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206343
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206302
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206303
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206304
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206313
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206323
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206335
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206302
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206303
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206304

Code Title Hours
PSYC 6312 Program Evaluation

PSYC 6313 Multilevel Modeling

PSYC 6317 Behav/Mental Hlth Intervention

PSYC 6323 Psychometrics

PSYC 6335 Research Design/Data Analysis

PSYC 6356 Scientific Writing (can be taken multiple times)
PSYC 6390 Field Placement (can be taken multiple times)
Psychology Electives

Select eighteen additional hours of graduate PSYC from the following: 18
PSYC 5322 Theories/Methods Psychotherapy

PSYC 5351 Behavioral Medicine

PSYC 5355 Seminar in General Psychology

PSYC 5360 Clinical Internship_(can be repeated up to 2 times)
PSYC 5385 Research Applications

posLocooe TFhesis

PSYC 6010 Quantitative Cert Suppl Req

PSYC 6302 Structural Equation Modeling

PSYC 6303 Seminar in Meta-Analysis

PSYC 6304 Categorical Data Analysis

PSYC 6309 Seminar in Psychopathology

PSYC 6312 Program Evaluation

PSYC 6313 Multilevel Modeling

**77‘[ Formatted Table

**77‘[ Formatted Table



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206312
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206313
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206317
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206323
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206335
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206356
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206390
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205322
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205351
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205355
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205360
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205385
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206010
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206302
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206303
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206304
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206309
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206312
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206313

Code

PSYC 6315
PSYC 6317
PSYC 6318
PSY-C-6319
PSYC 6323
PSYC 6327
PSYC 6328
PSYC 6330
PSYC 6335
PSYC 6342
PSYC 6343
PSYC 6351
PSYC 6355
PSYC 6356
PSYC 6357
PSYC 6358
PSYC 6367
PSYC 6368
PSYC 6371
PSYC 6372
PSYC 6377
PSYC 6378

PSYC 6380

Title

Psychopharmacology
Behav/Mental HIth Intervention
Seminar in Psych Assessment
Psychometrics
Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych

Spcl Topics: Soc/Cultrl Psych
Social Behavior

Research Design/Data Analysis
Special Topics in Psyc & Law
Clinicl Issues in Legal Psych
Behavioral Medicine

Seminar in General Psychology
Scientific Writing

Seminar: Psychology

Spcl Topics: Psychology
Seminar:Cognitive Psych

Spcl Topics: Cognitive Psych
Animal Learning & Behavior
Behavioral Neuroscience
Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci
Spcl Topics: Behavrl Neurosci

First-YearResearch

Hours *"[ Formatted Table



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206315
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206317
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206318
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206323
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206327
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206328
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206330
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206335
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206342
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206343
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206351
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206355
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206356
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206357
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206358
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206367
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206368
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206371
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206372
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206377
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206378

Code Title Hours *"[ Formatted Table

Doloeot FlsbteaPesenieh

PSYC 6385 Research Applications_(can be repeated)

PSYC 6390 Field Placement

PSYC 6396 Thesis_(can be repeated)

PSYC 6399 Dissertation_(can be repeated)

Total Hours 75 ‘/__[ Formatted Table

Course List


http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206385
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206390
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206396
http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206399
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